VILLAGE OF SOUTH BLOOMING GROVE EMERGENCY WATER USE CAPITOL HILL WELLS

WHEREAS, the Village of South Blooming Grove Village Board has recognized that the Village water system needs additional ground water sources to support the welfare, health and safety of the Village residents; and

WHEREAS, there are existing wells in proximity to the existing water district lines that are available for use by the Village of South Blooming Grove as an emergency and possible long-term solution; and

WHEREAS, these sources have been tested and will require disinfection treatment as well as other filtration systems for use by the Village with plans and specifications to the Orange County Department of Health;

BE IT RESOLVED, the Village Board of the Village of South Blooming Grove hereby authorizes the Mayor to sign documents to the Orange County Department of Health, New York State Department of Health and the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation for emergency water taking permits;

FURTHERMORE, the Village Board of the Village of South Blooming Grove authorized the Mayor to sign an agreement with the Village Engineer, (Fusco Engineering & Land Surveying, PC), to design and provide construction phase services for the water filtration, well development, storage, distribution lines, sewer line, electric lines as well as prepare all engineering reports, permit applications and any other tasks required.

On a motion by Member	_, seconded by Member
The foregoing resolution was adopted on a vote of	Ayes,Nays.
Dated: October 12, 2021 Village of South Blooming Grove Orange County, NY	
VILLAGE OF SOUTH BLOOMING GROVE	

For Further Information Contact:

Village Clerk Village of South Blooming Grove 811 State Route 208 Blooming Grove, New York 10914